

Nos. 05-547 & 05-7664

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
Respondent.

REYMUNDO TOLEDO-FLORES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the Eighth and Fifth Circuits

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE, IDAHO,
KANSAS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, PENNSYLVANIA, UTAH, AND
VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

AMY WARR
Assistant Solicitor General

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General for
Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

MIKE BEEBE
Attorney General of Arkansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

CARL C. DANBERG
Attorney General of Delaware

LAWRENCE WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas

KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General of New Hampshire

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Statement 2

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument 6

 I. Congressional Incorporation of State Law Should Be Presumed to Be Complete 6

 II. The Most Reasonable Reading of the Federal Law at Issue Is That Congress Chose the State-Felony Approach Because It Advances Important Federal Interests in Efficiency and Comity 7

 A. The State Felony Approach Is More Efficient Than the Federal Felony Approach and Would Respect States’ Policy Decisions Regarding the Severity of Crimes Committed Within Their Jurisdictions 7

 B. Any Marginal Decrease in Uniformity That the State Felony Approach Might Cause Is Outweighed by Its Substantial Efficiency and Comity Advantages 11

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	7
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (CA3 2002)	4, 10
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	14
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390, 2002 WL 993589 (B.I.A. 2002) ...	10
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	8
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	6-8
<i>People v. Samms</i> , 731 N.E.2d 1118 (N.Y. 2000)	10
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	6
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	8
<i>United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar</i> , 74 F.3d 361 (CA1 1996)	4

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST., art. I, §8	14
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(B)	9
8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(2)(B)	3

8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. §1229b	3
8 U.S.C. §1229c(a)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. §924(c)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. §924(c)(5)	4
21 U.S.C. §802(13)	4
42 U.S.C. §1988	6
U.S.S.G. §2L1.2 (b)(1)(c)	2

Other Authorities

1 WAYNE R. LAFAYE <i>ET AL.</i> , CRIMINAL PROCEDURE §1.2(b) (1999 & Supp. 2005)	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No 101-955, at 132 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6784	9
National Prosecution Standards §§43.6, 44.4, 68.1 (Nat'l Dist. Attorneys Ass'n, 2d ed. 1991)	12
Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	2
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Enforcing State Law in Congress's Shadow</i> , 90 CORNELL L. REV. 1411 (2005)	9, 12, 13

Standards for Criminal Justice 3-1.2(c) (3d ed. 1993), available at WL SCJ 3-1.2	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	1
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Horizontal Federalism in the Age of Criminal Law Interconnectedness</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 257 (2005)	9-11
